

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA  
WESTERN DIVISION**

Energy Transfer Equity, L.P., and Energy )  
Transfer Partners, L.P., )

Plaintiffs, )

Case No. 1:17-cv-00173

Greenpeace International (aka “Stichting )  
Greenpeace Council”); Greenpeace, Inc.; )  
Greenpeace Fund, Inc.; Banktrack (aka )  
“Stichting Banktrack”); Earth First!; and )  
John and Jane Does 1-20, )

Defendants. )

---

**PLAINTIFFS’ CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION  
TO MOVING DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	4
A.    The Enterprise’s Pattern and Practice of Fraud .....	4
B.    The Campaign Against Energy Transfer .....	6
1.    Energy Transfer – The Target Of The Enterprise’s Scheme .....	6
2.    The Enterprise .....	7
a.    The Greenpeace Defendants .....	7
b.    BankTrack.....	8
c.    Earth First! .....	8
d.    Other Enterprise Members .....	9
3.    The Enterprise Launches The #NoDAPL Campaign.....	9
4.    The Enterprise Funds, Directs and Incites Violent Protests .....	10
5.    The Enterprise Manufactures and Disseminates Lies About DAPL .....	14
a.    The Enterprise Misrepresents That DAPL Traverses SRST Tribal Treaty Lands.....	15
b.    The Enterprise Misrepresents DAPL Will Poison Tribal Water.....	15
c.    The Enterprise Misrepresents DAPL Will Catastrophically Alter Climate.....	16
d.    The Enterprise Misrepresents Energy Transfer Used Excessive Force to Combat Peaceful Protests .....	17
e.    The Enterprise Misrepresents DAPL was Routed and Approved Without Adequate Environmental Review or Consultation .....	17
f.    The Enterprise Misrepresents That Energy Transfer Intentionally Desecrated Cultural Resources.....	19

6.	The Enterprise Targets Energy Transfer’s Financiers and Investors .....	20
7.	Cyber-attacks .....	23
C.	The District Court Found the Environmental and Cultural Review for DAPL Substantially Complied with NEPA and NHPA .....	23
D.	The Enterprise’s Post Suit Activities .....	23
E.	The Enterprise’s North Dakota Activities.....	24
F.	Damages.....	25
<b>LEGAL STANDARD .....</b>		<b>25</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>		<b>26</b>
<b>I.</b>	<b>THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROTECT DEFENDANTS’ RACKETEERING ENTERPRISE AND OTHER UNLAWFUL CONDUCT .....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>THE FEDERAL RICO CLAIMS ARE PROPERLY PLED .....</b>	<b>31</b>
A.	The RICO Claims Are Pled With Requisite Particularity .....	35
1.	The Complaint Pleads Each Defendant’s Direct Role in the RICO Enterprise .....	35
2.	Each Defendant is Liable for the Full Conduct of the RICO Enterprise .	38
B.	The Complaint Pleads a RICO Enterprise and Each Defendants’ Participation in the Enterprise.....	38
1.	The Complaint Pleads A RICO Enterprise .....	39
2.	The Complaint Pleads Each Defendant’s Participation in the Enterprise	42
C.	The Complaint Pleads a RICO Pattern .....	44
D.	Racketeering Activity Is Adequately Alleged .....	47
1.	The Complaint Pleads Violations of the Patriot Act.....	48
2.	The Complaint Pleads Violations Of Mail And Wire Fraud Statutes.....	49
E.	Proximate Cause Is Adequately Alleged .....	55
1.	Plaintiffs Are the Direct and Intended Victims of Defendants’ Racketeering Scheme.....	55

2.	The Complaint Alleges Direct and Cognizable Harm .....	58
<b>III.</b>	<b>THE NORTH DAKOTA COMMON LAW CLAIMS ARE PROPERLY PLED .....</b>	<b>61</b>
A.	The Defamation Claim Is Properly Pled.....	61
1.	The Complaint Alleges Actionable and False Statements of Fact.....	62
a.	Defendants Hold Their Statements Out as Objective Facts.....	63
b.	Defendants’ Statements Are Not Protected Opinions.....	64
2.	Defendants Are Liable for All Misrepresentations Which They Had a Responsible Part in Publishing .....	67
3.	The Defamatory Statements Were Made With Actual Malice .....	69
4.	Defendants’ Statements Are Not Protected By Judicial Privilege.....	75
B.	The Complaint States A Claim For Tortious Interference.....	77
<b>IV.</b>	<b>VENUE IS PROPER IN THIS FORUM .....</b>	<b>78</b>
A.	This Court Should Defer to Plaintiffs’ Choice of Venue.....	79
B.	Defendants Have Not Met Their Heavy Burden to Demonstrate that a Transfer of Venue Is Appropriate .....	79
1.	Convenience of the Parties.....	80
2.	Convenience of the Witnesses .....	80
3.	Interests Of Justice.....	81
<b>V.</b>	<b>THE COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE INTERNATIONAL DEFENDANTS .....</b>	<b>83</b>
A.	This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Under the Federal RICO Statute .....	84
B.	This Court Has Jurisdiction Under North Dakota’s Long-Arm Statute .....	87
C.	This Court Has Jurisdiction Pursuant to Rule 4(k)(2) .....	89
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>90</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	79
<i>Abels v. Farmers Commodities Corp.</i> , 259 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alexander WF, LLC v. Hanlon</i> , No. 4:14-CV-068, 2015 WL 12803715 (D.N.D. Feb. 19, 2015).....	88
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Linea Latina De Accidentes, Inc.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 837 (D. Minn. 2011).....	39
<i>Alumax Mill Prod., Inc. v. Krzysztofiak</i> , No. 96 C 5012, 1997 WL 201555 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 17, 1997).....	36
<i>Am. Dental Ass’n v. Khorrami</i> , No. 02-cv-3853, 2004 WL 3486525 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2004).....	72
<i>Am. Trade Partners, L.P. v. A-1 Int’l Importing Enters., Ltd.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1292 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	86
<i>In re Apple, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	80
<i>Aragon v. Che Ku</i> , No. 16-cv-3907, 2017 WL 4325601 (D. Minn. Sept. 28, 2017).....	35
<i>Ark. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , No. 98 C 2612, 1999 WL 202928 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 1999) .....	85
<i>Armstrong v. Am. Pallet Leasing Inc.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 827 (N.D. Iowa 2009).....	84, 87
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	25
<i>Askew v. Joachim Memorial Home</i> , 234 N.W.2d 226 (N.D. 1975) .....	4
<i>Atkinson v. McLaughlin</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 868 (D.N.D. 2004) (Hovland, J.).....	77, 84, 88

*Atlas Pile Driving Co. v. DiCon Fin. Co.*,  
886 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1989) .....45, 46

*In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
804 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015).....58

*Bennett v. Berg*,  
685 F.2d 1053 (8th Cir. 1982) .....32

*BHRAC, LLC v. Regency Car Rentals*,  
2015 WL 3561671 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2015) .....47

*Bieter Co. v. Blomquist*,  
987 F.2d 1319 (8th Cir. 1993) .....59

*BNSF Ry. Co. v. Progress Rail Servs. Corp.*,  
No. 3:13-CV-80, 2016 WL 7496873 (D.N.D. Aug. 16, 2016).....82

*Boyle v. United States*,  
556 U.S. 938 (2009)..... *passim*

*Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) .....26

*Bridge C.A.T. Scan Associates v. Ohio-Nuclear Inc.*,  
607 F. Supp 1187 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....69

*Bridge v. Phoenix Bond and Indem. Co.*,  
533 U.S. 639 (2008)..... *passim*

*Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.*,  
140 F.3d 494 (3rd Cir. 1998) .....56

*Burr v. Kulus*,  
564 N.W.2d 631 (N.D. 1997) .....35

*Butcher’s Union Local No. 498 v. SDC Investment, Inc.*  
788 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986) .....86

*Buttons v. Nat’l Broad. Co.*,  
858 F. Supp. 1025 (C.D. Cal. 1994) .....68

*Campbell v. Citizens for an Honest Government, Inc.*  
255 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 2001) .....75

*Cantrell v. Forest City Pub. Co.*,  
419 U.S. 245 (1974).....69

*Cement-Lock v. Gas Tech. Inst.*,  
2006 WL 3147700 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 1, 2006) .....51, 56

*Chastain v. Hodgdon*,  
202 F. Supp. 3d 1216 (D. Kan. 2016).....70

*Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. for Fair Hous. v. Berkeley*,  
454 U.S. 290 (1981).....30

*City of Chicago Heights v. Lobue*,  
914 F. Supp. 279 (N.D. Ill. 1996) .....59

*Cleveland v. United States*,  
531 U.S. 12 (2000).....53

*Commercial Cleaning Servs., L.L.C. v. Colin Serv. Sys., Inc.*,  
271 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2001).....61

*Craig Outdoor Advertising v. Viacom Outdoor, Inc.*,  
528 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 2008) .....44

*Crest Const. II, Inc. v. Doe*,  
660 F.3d 346 (8th Cir. 2011) .....39

*DakColl, Inc. v. Grand Cent. Graphics, Inc.*,  
352 F. Supp. 2d 990 (D.N.D. 2005).....79

*Dakota Access, LLC v. Archambault*,  
No. 1:16-cv-296, 2016 WL 5107005 (Sept. 16, 2016) ..... *passim*

*Dakota Indus., Inc. v. Dakota Sportswear, Inc.*,  
946 F.2d 1384 (8th Cir. 1991) .....84

*Dakota W. Bank of N. Dakota v. N. Am. Nutrition Cos., Inc.*,  
284 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D.N.D. 2003).....79, 83

*Democracy Partners v. Project Veritas Action Fund*,  
No. CV 17-1047, 2018 WL 294531 (D.D.C. Jan. 4, 2018) .....79

*Deupree v. Iliff*,  
860 F.2d 300 (8th Cir. 1988) .....64

*Diamonds Plus, Inc. v. Kolber*,  
960 F.2d 765 (8th Cir. 1992) .....45

*Diaz v. Gates*,  
420 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2005) .....59

*Dodds v. Am. Broad. Co.*,  
145 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 1998) .....64

*Doe v. Unocal Corp.*,  
27 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (C.D. Cal. 1998) .....84

*Donaldson v. Read Magazine*,  
333 U.S. 178 (1948).....28

*Duffy v. Fox News Networks, LLC*,  
No. 14-CV-01545, 2015 WL 2449576 (M.D. Fla. May 21, 2015).....64

*Dundon v. Kirchmeier*,  
No. 1:16-cv-00406, ECF No. 99 at 4 (Feb. 7, 2017) .....1

*Emo v. Milbank Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
183 N.W.2d 508 (N.D. 1971) .....76

*Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC v. Bleeping Computer LLC*,  
194 F. Supp. 3d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....64

*Farah v. Esquire Magazine*,  
736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....65

*Feld Entm’t Inc. v. Am. Soc’y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals*,  
873 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... *passim*

*First Nat. Bank and Trust Co. v. Hollingsworth*,  
931 F.2d 1295 (8th Cir. 1991) .....3, 45

*Fladeland v. Satrom*,  
No. 2:12-cv-20, 2012 WL 12914319 (D.N.D. Oct. 26, 2012).....39

*Flowers v. Carville*,  
310 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002) .....77

*Garrett v. Cassity*,  
No. 4:09-CV-01252-ERW, 2010 WL 5392767 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 21, 2010) .....36

*Geraci v. Women’s Alliance, Inc.*,  
436 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (D.N.D. 2006) (Hovland, J.).....35

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*,  
418 U.S. 323 (1974).....64

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*,  
680 F.2d 527 (7th Cir. 1982) .....74

*Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.*,  
336 U.S. 490 (1949).....28

*Golden Bear Distrib. Sys. of Texas, Inc. v. Chase Revel, Inc.*,  
708 F.2d 944 (5th Cir. 1983) .....66

*Golub & Assocs., Inc. v. Long*,  
No. 4:09CV92 JCH, 2009 WL 690118 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 11, 2009) .....85

*Goodwin v. United States*,  
869 F.3d 636 (8th Cir. 2017), *reh’g denied* (Sept. 28, 2017) .....28

*Grant v. Turner*,  
505 F. App’x 107 (3d Cir. 2012) .....36

*Gross v. New York Times*,  
623 N.E.2d 1163 (N.Y. 1993).....64

*Guggenberger v. Minnesota*,  
198 F. Supp. 3d 973 (D. Minn. 2016).....25

*Gunderson v. ADM Inv’r Servs., Inc.*,  
230 F.3d 1363 (8th Cir. 2000) .....37

*H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.*,  
492 U.S. 229 (1989).....32, 44, 45, 47

*Hamm v. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Pharm., Inc.*,  
187 F.3d 941(8th Cir. 1999) .....57

*Hammann v. 1-800 Ideas.com, Inc.*,  
455 F. Supp. 2d 942 (D. Minn. 2006).....80

*Handeen v. Lemaire*,  
112 F.3d 1339 (8th Cir. 1997) .....31, 34, 42, 43

*Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton*,  
491 U.S. 657 (1989).....69, 70, 71

*Herbert v. Lando*,  
441 U.S. 153 (1979).....70

*Herbstein v. Bruetman*,  
768 F.Supp. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....85

*Herschbach v. Herschbach*,  
667 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (D.N.D. 2009).....82

*Hollander v. CBS News Inc.*,  
2017 WL 1957485 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2017) .....30

*Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.*,  
503 U.S. 258 (1992).....55

*Houk v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.*,  
613 F. Supp. 923 (W.D. Mo. 1985) .....83

*Hubbard v. White*,  
755 F.2d 692 (8th Cir. 1985) .....83

*Ideal Instruments, Inc. v. Rivard Instruments, Inc.*,  
434 F. Supp. 2d 598 (N.D. Iowa 2006).....62

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....40, 44

*Jacobus v. Trump*,  
51 N.Y.S.3d 330 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2017) .....65

*Janklow v. Newsweek, Inc.*,  
788 F.2d 1300 (8th Cir. 1986) .....62

*Johnson v. Arden*,  
614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010) .....88

*Jones v. Scripps Media, Inc.*,  
No. 16-CV-12647, 2017 WL 1230481 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 4, 2017).....74

*Jund v. Hempstead*,  
941 F.2d 1271 (2d Cir. 1991).....29

*Kahn v. iBiquity Digital Corp.*,  
No. 06 CIV. 1536, 2006 WL 3592366 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2006).....68

*Kaplan v. Reed*,  
28 F. Supp. 2d 1191 (D. Colo. 1998).....85, 86

*Karaduman v. Newsday Inc.*,  
416 N.E.2d 557 (N.Y. 1980).....68

*Kimberlin v. National Bloggers Club*,  
No. GJH-13-359, 2015 WL 1242763 (D. Md. Mar. 17, 2015).....51, 60

*Kimm v. Lee*,  
No. 04 Civ. 5724(HB), 2005 WL 89386 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2005).....52

*Koch v. Goldway*,  
817 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1987) .....64

*Lakin v. Prudential Sec., Inc.*,  
348 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2003) .....89

*Larson Mfg. Co. of S.D. v. Conn. Greenstar, Inc.*,  
929 F. Supp. 2d 924 (D.S.D. 2013) .....82

*Levin v. McPhee*,  
119 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1997).....65

*Lewis v. Lhu*,  
696 F. Supp. 723 (D.D.C. 1988).....57

*Libertarian Party of S. Dakota v. Krebs*,  
312 F.R.D. 523 (D.S.D. 2016) .....80

*Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.*,  
718 F.3d 138 .....78

*Illinois, ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.*,  
538 U.S. 600 (2003).....27, 30

*Marietta Campbell Insurance Group, LLC v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Insurance Company*, No. 2:07-CV-32, 2007 WL 3197311 (D.N.D. Oct. 26, 2007).....82, 83

*In re MasterCard Int’l. Inc., Internet Gambling Lit.*,  
132 F. Supp. 2d 468 (E.D. La. 2001).....38

*Matson v. Dvorak*,  
40 Cal. App. 4th 539 (1995) .....68

*MBI Energy Servs. v. Hoch*,  
No. 1:16-CV-329, 2017 WL 2986371 (D.N.D. Feb. 28, 2017).....81

*McCurdy v. Hughes*,  
248 N.W. 512 (N.D. 1933) .....68

*Meccatech, Inc. v. Kiser*,  
No. 8:05-cv-570, 2007 WL 3112452 (D. Neb. Oct. 22, 2007).....43

*Meganathan v. Signal Int’l L.L.C.*,  
No. 1:13-CV-497, 2014 WL 11512241 (E.D. Tex. July 3, 2014) .....87

*Merial Ltd. v. Cipla Ltd.*,  
681 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....89

*Mid Atl. Telecom, Inc. v. Long Distance Servs., Inc.*,  
18 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 1994) .....56

*Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*  
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....62, 65, 72

*Miller Brewing Co. v. Landau*,  
616 F. Supp. 1285 (E.D. Wis. 1985).....86

*Moritz v. Med. Arts Clinic, P.C.*,  
315 N.W.2d 458 (N.D. 1982) .....63

*Murphy v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC*,  
699 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2012) .....25

*In re N. Dakota Pers. Injury Asbestos Litig. No. 1*,  
737 F. Supp. 1087 (D.N.D. 1990).....78, 88

*NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....30, 31

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*,  
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....30

*Nat’l Asbestos Workers Med. Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.*,  
86 F. Supp. 2d 137 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....84

*Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler*,  
510 U.S. 249 (1994).....32

*Ne. Women’s Ctr., Inc. v. McMonagle*,  
868 F.2d 1342 (3rd Cir. 1989) .....29

*Nelson v. Nelson*,  
833 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2016) .....39

*Nero v. Mosby*,  
233 F. Supp. 3d 463 (D. Md. 2017) .....72

*In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
712 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2013).....58

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....64, 69

*Newton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*,  
207 F.3d 444 (8th Cir. 2000) .....57

*Nocando Mem Holdings, Ltd. v. Credit Commer5cial De France, S.A.*,  
 No. Civ.A.SA-01-1194-XR, 2004 WL 2603739 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2004).....84

*Northstar Founders, LLC v. Hayden Capital USA, LLC*,  
 2014 ND 200, 855 N.W.2d 614 .....88

*Oien v. Thompson*,  
 824 F. Supp. 2d 898 (D. Minn. 2010).....83

*Ollman v. Evans*,  
 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....64

*Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe*,  
 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....30

*Others First, Inc. v. Better Bus. Bureau of Greater St. Louis, Inc.*,  
 829 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2016) .....62, 64

*Pac. W. Site Servs., Inc. v. Vescei*,  
 2013 WL 12084960 (D.N.D. Aug. 19, 2013).....79, 80, 81

*Pacquiao v. Mayweather*,  
 803 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (D. Nev. 2011).....74

*Peoples Bank & Tr. Co. of Mountain Home v. Globe Int’l Pub., Inc.*,  
 978 F.2d 1065 (8th Cir. 1992) .....28, 72

*Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. Am. Coal of Life Activists*,  
 945 F. Supp. 1355 (D. Or. 1996) .....59

*Price v. Viking Penguin, Inc.*,  
 881 F.2d 1426 (8th Cir. 1989) .....62

*Primary Care Inv’rs, Seven, Inc. v. PHP Healthcare Corp.*,  
 986 F.2d 1208 (8th Cir. 1993) .....46

*Procter & Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.*,  
 242 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2001) .....51, 53, 56

*Pudlowski v. The St. Louis Rams, LLC*,  
 829 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2016) .....89

*R.D. Offutt Co. v. Lexington Ins. Co.*,  
 342 F. Supp. 2d 838 (D.N.D. 2004).....79, 81

*Ragland v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of N. Dakota*,  
 1:12-cv-080, 2012 WL 5511006 (D.N.D. Nov. 14, 2012).....78

*Raineri Const., LLC v. Taylor*,  
63 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (E.D. Mo. 2014).....48

*Raineri Const., LLC v. Taylor*,  
No. 12-2297, 2014 WL 348632 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 31, 2014) .....59, 60

*Resolute Forest Products, Inc. v. Greenpeace International*,  
17-CV-02824-JST, 2017 WL 4618676 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2017).....26

*Restis v. Am. Coal. Against Nuclear Iran, Inc.*,  
53 F. Supp. 3d 705 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....63

*Riley v. Harr*,  
292 F.3d 282 (1st Cir. 2002).....64

*Robbins v. Wilkie*,  
300 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2002) .....59

*Rodenburg v. Fargo-Moorhead Y.M.C.A.*,  
2001 ND 139, 632 N.W.2d 407 .....87

*S.E.C. v. Carrillo*,  
115 F.3d 1540 (11th Cir. 1997) .....89

*Salinas v. United States*,  
522 U.S. 52 (1997).....34

*Sandwich Chef of Tex. v. Reliance Nat’l Indem.*,  
319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2003) .....55

*Schiavone Constr. Co. v. Time, Inc.*,  
847 F.2d 1069 (3d Cir.1988).....69

*Schuster v. U. S. News & World Report, Inc.*,  
602 F.2d 850 (8th Cir. 1979) .....64

*Sebrite Agency Inc. v. Platt*,  
884 F. Supp. 2d 912 (D. Minn. 2012).....47

*Secrist v. Harkin*,  
874 F.2d 1244 (8th Cir. 1989) .....64

*Securitron Magnalock Corp. v. Schnabolk*,  
65 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 1995).....41

*Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.*,  
473 U.S. 479 (1985).....31, 32

*Shaw v. Rolex Watch U.S.A., Inc.*,  
726 F. Supp. 969 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....56

*Sheppard v. Freeman*,  
67 Cal. App. 4th 339 (1998) .....69

*SJ Advanced Tech. & Mfg. Corp. v. Junkunc*,  
627 F. Supp. 572 (N.D. Ill. 1986) .....57

*Smithfield Foods, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workes Int’l Union*,  
585 F. Supp. 2d 789 (E.D. Va. 2008) .....29

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....29, 30

*Soentgen v. Quain & Ramstad Clinic, P.C.*,  
467 N.W.2d 73 (N.D. 1991) .....70, 77

*Sound Video Unlimited, Inc. v. Video Shack Inc.*,  
700 F. Supp. 127 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....59

*Southmark Prime Plus, L.P. v. Falzone*,  
768 F. Supp. 487 (D. Del. 1991).....85

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
No.16-1534 (JEB), 2017 WL 4564714 (D.D.C. Oct. 11, 2017).....23, 24, 25

*Stanley v. Carrier Mills-Stonefront Sch. Dist. No. 2*,  
459 F. Supp. 2d 766 (S.D. Ill. 2006).....65

*State v. Backlund*,  
2003 ND 184, 672 N.W.2d 431 .....28

*Stokes v. CBS Inc.*,  
25 F. Supp. 2d 992 (D. Minn. 1998).....74

*Estates of Ungar ex rel. Strachman v. Palestinian Auth.*,  
304 F. Supp. 2d 232 (D.R.I. 2004).....4

*Streeter v. Emmons Cty. Farmers Press*,  
222 N.W. 455 (N.D. 1928) .....28

*Summit Props. Inc. v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.*,  
214 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2000) .....55

*Taylor Bldg. Corp. of Am. v. Benfield*,  
507 F. Supp. 2d 832 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....65

*In re Teledyne Defense Contracting Derivative Litigation*,  
849 F. Supp. 1369 (C.D. Cal. 1993) .....59

*Texas Air Corp. v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l*,  
No. 88-0804,1989 WL 146414 (S.D. Fla. July 14, 1989).....51

*Thornhill v. Alabama*,  
310 U.S. 88 (1940).....30

*Time Inc. v. Hill*,  
385 U.S. 374 (1967).....27, 30

*Titan Int’l Inc. v. Becker*,  
189 F. Supp. 2d 817 (C.D. Ill. 2001) .....29

*Toney v. WCCO Television, Midwest Cable & Satellite, Inc.*,  
85 F.3d 383 (8th Cir. 1996) .....62, 66

*Trade ‘N Post, L.L.C. v. World Duty Free Americas, Inc.*,  
2001 ND 116, 628 N.W.2d 707 .....77

*Trudeau v. New York State Consumer Prot. Bd.*,  
No. 05-CV-1019, 2006 WL 1229018 (N.D.N.Y. May 4, 2006).....68

*U.S. v. Foux*,  
544 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2008) .....34

*U.S. v. Schlei*,  
122 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 1997) .....35

*Underwager v. Channel 9 Australia*,  
69 F.3d 361 (9th Cir. 1995) .....64

*United HealthCare Corp. v. Am. Trade Ins. Co., Ltd.*,  
88 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1996) .....49, 52

*United States v. Blumeyer*,  
114 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 1997) .....53

*United States v. Carlson*,  
787 F.3d 939 (8th Cir. 2015) .....48

*United States v. Darden*,  
70 F.3d 1507 (8th Cir. 1995) .....34, 42

*United States v. Doherty*,  
867 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 1989).....41

*United States v. Dugan*,  
238 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2001) .....47

*United States v. Ervasti*,  
201 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2000) .....53

*United States v. Finazzo*,  
850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017).....53

*United States v. Greenpeace, Inc., et al.*,  
Case No. 2:02-cv-00156, ECF No. 5 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 16, 2002) .....7, 8, 38

*United States v. Hammond*,  
742 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2014) .....49

*United States v. Hedaithy*,  
392 F.3d 580 (3d Cir. 2004).....54

*United States v. Henley*,  
766 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2014) .....31, 34, 40

*United States v. Hobgood*,  
868 F.3d 744 (8th Cir. 2017) .....28

*United States v. Kehoe*,  
310 F.3d 579 (8th Cir. 2002) .....42

*United States v. Kragness*,  
830 F.2d 842 (8th Cir. 1987) .....40

*United States v. Larson*,  
807 F. Supp. 2d 142 (W.D.N.Y. 2011) .....29, 30

*United States v. Mann*,  
701 F.3d 274 (8th Cir. 2012) .....49

*United States v. McArthur*,  
850 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2017) .....42

*United States v. McMillan*,  
600 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2010) .....54

*United States v. Philip Morris Inc.*,  
304 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2004) .....29

*United States v. Takhalov*,  
827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016) .....53

<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 327 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	53
<i>United States v. Wilcox</i> , 50 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	49
<i>United States v. Yucel</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	47
<i>Universal Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. Turner Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 168 F. App’x 893 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	67
<i>Varriano v. Bang</i> , 541 N.W.2d 707 (N.D. 1996) .....	68, 69
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	27, 30
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 2672 CRB (JSC), 2017 WL 4890594 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2017).....	89
<i>Wagner v. Miskin</i> , 2003 ND 69, 660 N.W.2d 593 .....	76
<i>Waldrup v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-08833-CAS(CWx), 2015 WL 93363 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2015).....	35
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	64
<i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	75
<i>Zidon v. Pickrell</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 624 (D.N.D. 2004).....	79, 81, 88
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. 1965.....	84
18 U.S.C. § 844.....	49
18 U.S.C. § 844.....	48, 49
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	47, 49
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	47, 49
18 U.S.C. § 1361.....	48, 49

18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	47
18 U.S.C. § 1957.....	47
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	38, 44, 47
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	31, 42
18 U.S.C. § 1964.....	31, 55
28 U.S.C. 1404.....	78, 80
28 U.S.C. § 1392(b)(2) .....	78
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....	78
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-06.1-03.....	35, 77
N.D.C.C. §§ 14-02-02-04 .....	61
N.D.C.C. § 14-02-05.....	76
N.D.C.C. § 14-02-05(2) .....	76
N.D.C.C. § 14-02-05(4) .....	75
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....	84, 87, 89
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	35, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) .....	90
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(b)(3).....	4
N.D. R. Civ. P. 4(b)(2).....	87
